

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

RENU KHATOR, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:22-cv-582

**Oral Hearing Requested**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background .....	2
I. The University's Harassment Policy.....	2
II. Speech First and This Litigation .....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Speech First is likely to prevail on the merits. ....	7
II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria.....	12
III.The Court should decline to require an injunction bond.....	13
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Service.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bruce v. Wigley</i> , 273 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10, 12
<i>Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist. by &amp; through Bd. of Trustees</i> , 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	13
<i>Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	10
<i>Gordon v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 676 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	1, 7
<i>I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	10, 12
<i>IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	10
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	12
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.</i> , 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	7
<i>Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979).....	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5

<i>Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	7
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm'n,</i> 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Varnado,</i> 511 F. Supp. 3d 761 (E.D. La. 2020) .....	13

## **Rules**

<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) .....	9
--	---

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Court Battles</i> , Speech First, bit.ly/3usoh4s .....	5
